
Tour #81
Winter

League Champion
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs
(497-178-2) *61 $949,800 … #63 or 501

TV Champion   * from the battle royal
COT: Nik Dimizio
(287-87-9) *21 $1,387,600 … #149 or 502

Central Plains Champion
DOD/COT: El Luchador
(867-387-70) *21 $2,987,900 … #101 or 503

East Coast Champion
COT: Bird of War Charlie
(74-48-11) *16 $345,300 … #107 or 504

Great Lakes Champion   * from the battle royal
DOD/COT: El Jefe
(1,517-479-68) *36 $3,429,300 … #98 or 505

Mid-Atlantic Champion
DOD/COT: El Destructor
(881-363-73) *18 $2,825,200 … #102 or 506

Northeast Champion
COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm
(63-72-9) *11 $448,000 … #140 or 507

Pacific Northwest Champion
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior
(33-3) $40,100 … #110 or 508

Rocky Mountains Champion
COT: Bird of War Mac
(65-40-6) *17 $252,700 … #108 or 509

Southeast Champion   * from the battle royal
COT: Hal O’Pena-Bidness
(114-55-7) *15 $437,300 … #94 or 510

Southwest Champion
Æ: Highway Patrol #2
(215-161-22) *30 $598,000 … #88 or 511

West Coast Champion
COT: Che Churro
(104-53-18) *25 $478,800 … #127 or 512

League Tag-team Champions
DOD/COT: El Luchador and El Destructor
#101 & #102 or 789

TV Tag-team Champions
unclaimed

League Six-man Champions
DOD/COT: El Jefe, El Luchador, and El Destructor
#98, #101, & #102 or 789

TV Six-man Champions
Æ: Masked Doughboy, Bad News Blake, and Superstar Billy Green
#60, #86, & #87 or 987

Battle Royal Winner   * wins 10 free CAW matches
COT: Nik Dimizio
(287-87-9) *21 $1,387,600 … #149



1. COT: Gino Raphatellanglardo (219-63-6) *31 $933,000...............................#70
2. VIRUS/VD: Princess Anna (932-255-2) *54 $745,800...................................#57
3. VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Chemical Valley (868-242-15) *59 $2,387,600...................#58
4. VIRUS/VD: Ecstasy (717-187-2) *46 $854,500..............................................#64
5. VIRUS/VD: Black Lung (636-138-3) *48 $853,400.........................................#68

6. VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Infection (631-205-6) *55 $1,617,100................................#62
7. COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen (172-59-10) *21 $788,400.....................................#79
8. COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo (245-160-9) *35 $1,671,600.................#92
9. Æ: Superstar Billy Green (213-131-13) *24 $580,200...................................#87

10. Æ: Bad News Blake (100-30-15) *30 $476,900.............................................#86

11. Æ: Masked Doughboy (136-67-17) *21 $805,800.........................................#60
12. Æ: Billy Ray (116-95-19) *11 $606,800..........................................................#89
13. COT: Jake A. Knowjuann-Kildepsteen (75-57-9) *16 $327,600...................#118
14. Æ: Ric Legend (56-42-4) *20 $190,500........................................................#141
15. COT: Bird of War Dennis (60-58-8) *19 $305,600.......................................#117

16. Eryx Khaosyn (1,958-319-50) *10 $2,470,300...............................................#81
17. Morgana Le Faye (1,704-379-68) *29 $2,831,700......................................#139
18. Kendra Pecadora (1,529-302-60) *31 $2,594,600.......................................#150
19. REAPERS: Amon Strix (1,060-176-22) *18 $1,820,300..................................#54
20. UNITED WAYY: Oni Wayy (1,056-195-24) *17 $1,959,100............................#56
21. UNITED WAYY: Wong Wayy (1,078-235-26) *17 $1,816,600......................#103
22. THE REZ: Lone Wolf Apache Slade (1,004-170-25) *21 $1,951,000..............#53
23. REAPERS: Bruiser Bodhi Rail (957-174-32) *21 $1,966,400..........................#72
24. POYSON: Dahlia Nightshade (919-154-43) *19 $1,857,300........................#119
25. Drusilla Pecadora (929-233-44) *12 $1,537,800...........................................#95
26. Zoey Pecadora (1,019-341-59) *35 $2,412,200............................................#85
27. SOS/WAI: Anarchy (702-146-37) *9 $1,115,500.........................................#130
28. Lizzee Le Faye (822-311-50) *22 $1,793,300..............................................#137
29. Cassidy Le Faye (779-337-48) *18 $1,644,600............................................#125
30. Perspectiva Tres (614-256-42) *25 $1,259,700.............................................#59
31. CURE: Awesome Adam Diamond (485-135-29) *16 $1,310,000................#115
32. PG: “The Maniac Warrior” Kenny Gunderson (397-72-22) *21 $770,500....#76
33. Bam Bam el Futuro (550-252-32) *20 $1,390,800........................................#55
34. CURE: Shawn Vicious (397-130-21) *21 $1,298,000...................................#105
35. TFO: The Iron Russian (320-93-8) *1 $963,000.............................................#83
36. PG: 2 Quick J.G. Brenner (403-191-42) *25 $2,613,900..............................#128
37. PG: Z (296-106-24) *18 $592,100..................................................................#93
38. PG: Dr. Savage (393-214-27) *26 $2,718,600..............................................#129
39. SOS/IND: Philip Cranks (183-43-16) *12 $493,600.....................................#120
40. PG: TC Rip (297-165-41) *25 $956,000.........................................................#65
41. DOD/ORDER: Wildcat Blue (216-98-21) *18 $590,500...............................#116
42. Malek the Mad (248-132-26) *14 $445,300.................................................#51
43. Kastur Khaosyn (282-182-36) *9 $1,027,700................................................#74
44. TFO: The Visigoth (143-44-2) *1 $257,700....................................................#80
45. Pollux Khaosyn (250-152-24) *10 $961,500..................................................#84
46. SOS/IND: Hit “The Bretman” Heart (132-45-19) *7 $308,400....................#123
47. ORDER/PS: “The Phenomenal” J.A. Styles (357-272-58) *14 $1,353,300. .#104
48. SOS/IND: Ted Diesel (119-61-11) *10 $343,800..........................................#124
49. SOS/IND: Biff Huxtable (85-29-13) *7 $216,000.........................................#121
50. SOS/IND: Reginald DelJohnson (125-70-13) *4 $284,100...........................#122
51. SOS/WAI: Lazarus (114-70-6) *9 $350,900.................................................#132
52. CURE: Deadly David Stonehart (88-49-5) *15 $490,000...............................#97
53. SOS/WAI: The Talisman (133-96-13) *8 $450,500......................................#131
54. SOS/WAI: Alpha Male #5 (31-0) *3 $213,900.............................................#134
55. CURE: Devious Dex Stonehart (80-51-2) *16 $504,900................................#96
56. SOS/WAI: Alpha Male #6 (30-1) *2 $213,700.............................................#135
57. CURE: Sinister Steve Stonehart (75-47-3) *12 $491,200...............................#77
58. SOS/WAI: Alpha Male #4 (29-1) *3 $208,700.............................................#133
59. hFi: William “The Ice Cream Man” Storm (13-2) $14,100...........................#114
60. hFi: Julie “The Substatute Teacher” Storm (12-2) $12,500...........................#91
61. TFO: The Ostrogoth (59-51-3) $165,800.......................................................#82
62. TFO: Invincible Jacques Omelette (44-36) $84,500.......................................#99
63. The Barbwire Madman Hulk Jr. (10-4) $11,400...........................................#106
64. COW: Brett Hightower (5-2) $6,200............................................................#146
65. SOS/IND: Poster Nutbag (35-36) *3 $125,600............................................#138

66. COT: Los Bouncing Bomberos “Bobby Salsa” (1-2) *1 $9,700.......................#69
67. Jolten Jake Gerard (1-3) $1,700.....................................................................#71
68. COT: Los Bouncing Bomberos “Infierno” (1-4) $9,700..................................#75
69. COT: “Tough” Tom Bennett (1-6) $5,300.......................................................#66
70. COT: “Mean” Mike Moran (1-7) $7,900.........................................................#67
71. Backyard King of Death Matches Teen Kid (0-0)..........................................#142
72. Thumbtack Teen Kid (0-0)............................................................................#143
73. COW: Jaxon Parker (0-1) $1,200..................................................................#113
74. COW: Nathaniel Danielson (0-2) $2,600.....................................................#148
75. COW: Thomas Parker (0-2) $1,800..............................................................#145
76. COW: Matthias Parker (0-2) $900................................................................#144
77. COW: Matt Masterson (0-3) $500...............................................................#147
78. Jabroni Jones (0-13) $1,600.........................................................................#126
79. Pete Boston Charles (0-24) $4,600................................................................#45
80. Casper Thunderlips (0-29) $2,200.................................................................#43
81. Blackeye Buddy (0-32) $4,000.......................................................................#49
82. Big Blue (0-32) $3,100...................................................................................#48
83. Boo Boo Fredrickson (0-36) $7,300...............................................................#42
84. Crybaby Geraldson (0-42) $1,300..................................................................#26
85. The Fart Man Dick Mitchell (0-47) $9,300.....................................................#33
86. Gregory McPeck (0-49) $9,600......................................................................#38
87. CJ McDonald (0-54) $10,700...........................................................................#3
88. Nikki Bushwhacker (0-59) $19,800..................................................................#2
89. Floyd McGregor (0-70) $15,100......................................................................#9
90. Ellie Mayfeather (0-70) $13,300....................................................................#15
91. Paul Redgrave (0-71) $11,100..........................................................................#4
92. JJ Babyface (0-74) $9,400..............................................................................#35
93. The Species (0-76) $11,600...........................................................................#40
94. The Unwinnable (0-77) $14,500......................................................................#5
95. Billy White Horse (0-79) $15,300..................................................................#20
96. Henry Rottenwood (0-79) $12,500................................................................#39
97. The Great White (0-80) $6,200......................................................................#47
98. Deadeye Pumpkinhead (0-83) $12,100.........................................................#50
99. Bugface Katie (0-241) $5,900........................................................................#46

100. Tori Hatfield (0-247) $10,700.........................................................................#27
101. Blue Dog Mitch (0-250) $36,100...................................................................#31
102. Chicken McGee (0-253) $14,100...................................................................#18
103. The Sniveling Whiner Loser McLoserton (0-255) $22,600............................#16
104. Meatwagon Charlie (0-260) $42,100.............................................................#44
105. The Fighting Nerd Junior McCollum (0-262) $32,100...................................#19
106. 411 (0-265) $12,100......................................................................................#29
107. Quackers The Thunderdog (0-269) $19,300..................................................#41
108. Blue Dog Dutch (0-278) $25,700...................................................................#32

109. Mack The Big Red Apple (0-354) $43,400.....................................................#24
110. Pat Jerome (0-354) $9,500............................................................................#17
111. Lucky Cottonmouth (0-355) $57,200.............................................................#14
112. Susan McCoy (0-359) $47,700.......................................................................#28
113. Gorilla Bigelow (0-362) $55,900......................................................................#7
114. Supreme Losing Machine (0-384) $57,000....................................................#25
115. Connor Mayweather (0-387) $50,000.............................................................#8
116. Cottonmouth John (0-391) $33,400..............................................................#22
117. The Singing Wrestler Donna Risher (0-393) $17,000....................................#12
118. Cindy Malone (0-397) $43,100......................................................................#11
119. Whiplash Kid (0-475) $42,300.......................................................................#21
120. Toots McGee (0-483) $75,500.......................................................................#37
121. Johnny Jayhawk (0-493) $41,500..................................................................#36
122. Eugene Madison (0-520) $60,400.................................................................#10
123. 911 (0-542) $29,600......................................................................................#30
124. Red Eyed Donkey (0-630) $91,500................................................................#23
125. Bam Bam Monsoon (0-644) $71,200..............................................................#6
126. Bad Breath Betty (0-663) $99,600.................................................................#34
127. Maxwell Jacobs (0-683) $83,100.....................................................................#1
128. CJ Bluebird (0-831) $100,700........................................................................#13

Send your matches, strategies, and trash talk to:
IWA, c/o CAW, Box 5275, Willowick, OH 44095

We must receive your envelope by February 17th!



Card 1: Held in Cairo (Attendance: 8,162)

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior overpowered Maxwell Jacobs in 6 at 2:55 (Mounted 
Punches) by 93.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed The Singing Wrestler Donna Risher in 6 at 6:25
(Mounted Punches) by 62.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior bested 411 in 6 at 6:52 (Mounted Punches) by 83.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs destroyed VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Infection at 18:24 (DDT) by 6.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs decked COT: Nik Dimizio at 15:00 (DDT) by 7 (non-title).
COT: Bird of War Mac won over DOD/COT: El Jefe at 29:47 (Going for Gasps) by 3.
COT: Bird of War Charlie decked Æ: Ric Legend at 22:16 (Rat Bashing) by 7.
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs annihilated COT: Gino Raphatellanglardo at 33:48

(DDT) by 4.

Card 2: Held in Hiroshima (Attendance: 1,165)

COT: Nik Dimizio overpowered Maxwell Jacobs in 6 at 5:57 (Chickenwing) by 93.
COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo annihilated CJ Bluebird in 6 at 1:19 (Turnbuckle 

Smash) by 125.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior bested 911 in 6 at 2:44 (Mounted Punches) by 71.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs overpowered VIRUS/VD: Ecstasy at 20:30 (DDT) by 6.
COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen tied Æ: Billy Ray at 7:37 (No Contest).
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed DOD/COT: El Jefe at 29:41 (Bloody Tusk) by 3.
DOD/COT: El Luchador and El Destructor* won over Maxwell Jacobs and CJ Bluebird*

in 6 at 3:59 (Turnbuckle Smash) by 98.
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs bested COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen at 27:12 (DDT) by 

6.

Card 3: Held in Bismarck (Attendance: 8,862)

COT: Nik Dimizio annihilated Nikki Bushwhacker in 6 at 2:49 (Chickenwing) by 117.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior defeated CJ Bluebird in 6 at 0:51 (Mounted Punches) by 

124.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior won over Blue Dog Mitch in 6 at 4:38 (Mounted 

Punches) by 83.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs defeated VIRUS/VD: Black Lung at 27:44 (DDT) by 4.
COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen defeated COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo at 27:49 (The 

Missing Minute) by 5.
Southeast title: DOD/COT: El Jefe overpowered COT: Bird of War Dennis at 28:58 

(DDT) by 1.
League Tag-team titles: DOD/COT: El Luchador* and El Destructor won over Æ: Bad

News Blake* and Ric Legend at 14:00 (Superplex) by 11.
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs destroyed COT: Bird of War Charlie at 36:34 (DDT)

by 1.

Card 4: Held in Topeka (Attendance: 6,455)

COT: Nik Dimizio overpowered CJ McDonald in 6 at 4:47 (Chickenwing) by 120.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed Lucky Cottonmouth in 6 at 2:07 (Mounted 

Punches) by 101.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed Blue Dog Dutch in 6 at 6:45 (Mounted 

Punches) by 91.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs destroyed COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen at 18:23 (DDT) by 6 (non-

title).
COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen destroyed DOD/COT: El Jefe at 28:07 (The Missing Minute) 

by 1.
COT: Jake A. Knowjuann-Kildepsteen defeated DOD/COT: El Jefe at 28:29 (Know List) 

by 2 (Guest Referee: COT: Gino Raphatellanglardo).
DOD/COT: El Jefe, El Luchador, and El Destructor* won over Maxwell Jacobs, CJ Blue-

bird*, and Bad Breath Betty in 6 at 2:38 (Turnbuckle Smash) by 87.
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs defeated COT: Nik Dimizio at 19:20 (DDT) by 7.

Card 5: Held in Warsaw (Attendance: 2,640)

COT: Nik Dimizio annihilated Paul Redgrave in 6 at 3:43 (Chickenwing) by 83.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior decked The Sniveling Whiner Loser McLoserton in 6 at 
1:55 (Mounted Punches) by 102.

COT: Gino Raphatellanglardo destroyed The Fart Man Dick Mitchell in 6 at 0:55 (Turn-
buckle Smash) by 101 (non-title).

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs beat Æ: Highway Patrol #2 at 23:48 (DDT) by 9 (non-title).
Central Plains title: DOD/COT: El Luchador bested COT: Clintyn Kildepsteen at 28:51

(Superplex) by 4.
COT: Che Churro overpowered DOD/COT: El Jefe at 20:08 (Burning Hammer) by 6.
TV Six-man titles: Æ: Masked Doughboy, Bad News Blake, and Superstar Billy 

Green* outmuscled DOD/COT: El Jefe, El Luchador*, and El Destructor at 27:56 
(Superstar Bearhug) by 2 (Guest Referee: Connor Mayweather).

Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs outmuscled COT: Jake A. Knowjuann-Kildepsteen 
at 55:29 (DDT) by 5.

Card 6: Held in Houston (Attendance: 2,209)

COT: Nik Dimizio destroyed The Unwinnable in 6 at 6:42 (Chickenwing) by 99.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior over Pat Jerome in 1 at 3:31 (Disqualification: nail file).
COT: Nik Dimizio destroyed The Fart Man Dick Mitchell in 6 at 1:44 (Chickenwing) by 

100.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs outmuscled COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo at 19:12 (DDT) 

by 11.
Æ: Bad News Blake beat COT: Bird of War Dennis at 29:37 (Bad News Backbreaker) by

1.
COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm annihilated DOD/COT: El Jefe at 27:36 (Kyra

bout it) by 2 (Guest Referee: SOS/IND: Philip Cranks).
DOD/COT: El Jefe, El Luchador*, and El Destructor decked SOS/WAI: Alpha Male #4*, 

Alpha Male #5, and Alpha Male #6 at 27:53 (Superplex) by 2 (Guest Referee: 
SOS/IND: Reginald DelJohnson).

Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs destroyed COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thic-
tolm at 36:42 (DDT) by 5.

Card 7: Held in Seoul (Attendance: 4,292)

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed Bam Bam Monsoon in 6 at 3:26 (Mounted 
Punches) by 74.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed Chicken McGee in 6 at 5:21 (Mounted 
Punches) by 86.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior overpowered Bad Breath Betty in 6 at 3:24 (Mounted 
Punches) by 115.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs annihilated DOD/COT: El Jefe at 15:30 (DDT) by 7.
COT: Bird of War Mac decked Æ: Superstar Billy Green at 28:08 (Going for Gasps) by 

1.
DOD/COT: El Jefe tied COT: Nik Dimizio at 2:20 (Double Count Out).
League Six-man titles: DOD/COT: El Jefe, El Luchador*, and El Destructor won over 

SOS/WAI: Alpha Male #4*, Alpha Male #5, and Alpha Male #6 at 27:48 (Super-
plex) by 2 (Guest Referee: hFi: Julie “The Substatute Teacher” Storm).

Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs defeated DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior at 53:33 
(DDT) by 4.

Card 8: Held in Seattle (Attendance: 7,035)

COT: Nik Dimizio won over Bam Bam Monsoon in 6 at 6:37 (Chickenwing) by 74.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior pinned The Fighting Nerd Junior McCollum in 6 at 2:28 

(Mounted Punches) by 104.
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior beat Johnny Jayhawk in 6 at 0:36 (Mounted Punches) by 

102.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs decked DOD/COT: El Destructor at 27:37 (DDT) by 3.
Æ: Highway Patrol #2 bested COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo at 28:41 (APB) by 2 

(Guest Referee: ORDER/PS: “The Phenomenal” J.A. Styles).
COT: Bird of War Charlie defeated DOD/COT: El Luchador at 28:10 (Rat Bashing) by 1.
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs won over COT: Bird of War Mac at 49:24 (DDT) by 

4.



Card 9: Held in Atlanta (Attendance: 4,358)

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior defeated Gorilla Bigelow in 6 at 4:10 (Mounted Punches)
by 93.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior defeated Whiplash Kid in 6 at 3:03 (Mounted Punches) 
by 105.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior won over Toots McGee in 6 at 3:07 (Mounted Punches) 
by 81.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs overpowered COT: Bird of War Charlie at 28:06 (DDT) by 1 
(non-title).

Æ: Highway Patrol #2 drew COT: Hal O’Pena-Bidness (Time Limit).
DOD/COT: El Luchador won over COT: Bird of War Mac at 28:00 (Superplex) by 2 

(non-title) (Guest Referee: PG: “The Maniac Warrior” Kenny Gunderson).
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs destroyed COT: Bird of War Dennis at 45:00 (DDT) 

by 8.

Card 10: Held in Brady Lake (Attendance: 1,593)

COT: Nik Dimizio over Gorilla Bigelow in 1 at 1:25 (Disqualification: tied opponent 
up).

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior won over Cottonmouth John in 6 at 3:24 (Mounted 
Punches) by 124.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior over Quackers The Thunderdog in 2 at 2:22 (Count Out).
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs outmuscled COT: Bird of War Mac at 28:11 (DDT) by 4 (non-

title).
DOD/COT: El Jefe annihilated Æ: Highway Patrol #2 at 28:45 (DDT) by 2 (non-title) 

(Guest Referee: Jolten Jake Gerard).
DOD/COT: El Luchador defeated COT: Bird of War Dennis at 19:14 (Superplex) by 6 

(non-title).
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs decked Æ: Highway Patrol #2 at 29:55 (DDT) by 9.

Card 11: Held in Youngstown (Attendance: 8,882)

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior overpowered Connor Mayweather in 6 at 3:44 (Mounted
Punches) by 111.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior destroyed Red Eyed Donkey in 6 at 4:10 (Mounted 
Punches) by 113.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior overpowered Meatwagon Charlie in 6 at 5:36 (Mounted 
Punches) by 68.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs outmuscled DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior at 29:40 (DDT) by 4 
(non-title).

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior bested COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo at 19:31 
(Bloody Tusk) by 7.

DOD/COT: El Luchador overpowered COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm at 
29:08 (Superplex) by 3 (non-title).

Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs defeated COT: Che Churro at 43:04 (DDT) by 1.

Card 12: Held in Knoxville (Attendance: 6,120)

COT: Nik Dimizio over Connor Mayweather in 1 at 7:03 (Disqualification: used belt to 
hit opponent).

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior defeated Mack The Big Red Apple in 6 at 3:55 (Mounted 
Punches) by 88.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior won over Bugface Katie in 6 at 2:30 (Mounted Punches) 
by 89.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs decked COT: Bird of War Dennis at 19:02 (DDT) by 8 (non-title).
DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior bested COT: Hal O’Pena-Bidness at 28:47 (Bloody Tusk) 

by 5.
COT: Bird of War Charlie decked DOD/COT: El Destructor at 29:16 (Rat Bashing) by 2 

(Guest Referee: Whiplash Kid).
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs won over DOD/COT: El Jefe at 44:55 (DDT) by 7.

Card 13: Held in Compton (Attendance: 5,827)

COT: Nik Dimizio annihilated Floyd McGregor in 6 at 3:43 (Chickenwing) by 109.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior pinned Supreme Losing Machine in 6 at 1:35 (Mounted 
Punches) by 113.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs defeated VIRUS/VD: Princess Anna at 28:33 (DDT) by 2 (Guest 
Referee: Jolten Jake Gerard).

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs won over COT: Jake A. Knowjuann-Kildepsteen at 29:31 (DDT) 
by 5 (non-title).

COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm defeated COT: Hal O’Pena-Bidness at 29:25 
(Kyra bout it) by 4.

DOD/COT: El Destructor overpowered DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior at 28:46 (DDT) by 
1 (non-title).

Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs annihilated VIRUS/VD: Princess Anna at 58:59 
(DDT) by 2 (Guest Referee: COW: Matthias Parker).

Card 14: Held in Sparks (Attendance: 8,492)

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior defeated Eugene Madison in 6 at 2:33 (Mounted 
Punches) by 99.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior decked Tori Hatfield in 6 at 1:55 (Mounted Punches) by 
102.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs pinned VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Chemical Valley at 29:37 (DDT) by 4.
VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs won over COT: Che Churro at 27:45 (DDT) by 1 (non-title).
COT: Nik Dimizio annihilated COT: Hal O’Pena-Bidness at 28:23 (Kyra distracts the ref)

by 2 (Guest Referee: The Species).
DOD/COT: El Destructor bested COT: Bird of War Dennis at 28:41 (DDT) by 5 (non-

title).
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs destroyed VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Chemical Valley at 

32:40 (DDT) by 4.

Card 15: Held in Tulsa (Attendance: 8,774)

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior bested Cindy Malone in 6 at 4:20 (Mounted Punches) by 
93.

DOD/COT: Tusk the Warrior decked Susan McCoy in 6 at 4:44 (Mounted Punches) by 
96.

COT: Che Churro overpowered Æ: Masked Doughboy at 21:30 (Burning Hammer) by 
7.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs beat COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm at 27:25 (DDT) 
by 5 (non-title).

COT: Bird of War Charlie won over DOD/COT: El Jefe at 20:42 (Rat Bashing) by 6.
Mid-Atlantic title: DOD/COT: El Destructor bested COT: Jake A. Knowjuann-Kildep-

steen at 27:36 (DDT) by 2 (Guest Referee: COW: Thomas Parker).
Main event: VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Krabs pinned VIRUS/VD: Ecstasy at 36:40 (DDT) by 6.

Battle Royal
Held at Jerry’s Subs and Pizza (Attendance: 7,775)

Æ: Ric Legend was given $1,000 after he got thrown out by VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Chemical
Valley.

Æ: Highway Patrol #2 received $1,100 after he was catapulted between the ropes by 
COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm.

VIRUS/VD: Mrs. Chemical Valley gained $1,200 when she was catapulted out by COT: 
“Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo.

COT: “Big Jerry” Raphatellanglardo pocketed $1,300 in imaginary money after he was
catapulted outside the ring by COT: Nik Dimizio.

COT: Hal O’Pena-Bidness pocketed $1,400 after DOD/COT: El Luchador hurled him 
out.

COT: “Deathmatch Queen” Kyra Thictolm was given $1,500 when she got catapulted 
out by DOD/COT: El Destructor.

DOD/COT: El Destructor pocketed $1,600 when he got thrown out by DOD/COT: El 
Jefe.

DOD/COT: El Jefe took $1,700 after he was thrown out by COT: Nik Dimizio.
DOD/COT: El Luchador picked up $1,800 after COT: Nik Dimizio catapulted him out of 

the ring.
COT: Nik Dimizio won the CAW battle royal and its $30,000 prize, and 10 free CAW 

matches.



Scene: CAW Arena – A Storage Room Turned “War Room” 

[A rickety corkboard leans against a wall. It’s covered in string, thumbtacks, pizza coupons, blurry screenshots, hand-drawn 

octopuses wearing suits, and the word “WET???” written at least twelve times. Charlie stands proudly in front of it, holding a 

bent yardstick like a professor’s pointer. Dennis and Mac sit on folding chairs. Frank lurks, eating peanuts.] 

Charlie (beaming): 

"Okay. Before you guys start pooh-poohing, I just wanna remind everybody… I was right about the octopus." 

Dennis (tight smile): 

"Yes. Fine. Congratulations. You were accidentally correct about a cephalopod with legal representation. Please don’t let 

that inflate your confidence." 

Charlie (already inflated): 

"Too late, dude. Confidence balloon is FULL. Now. Feast your eyes on… the Octopus–Epstein Theory Board." 

Mac (leaning forward): 

"That’s… a lot of yarn." 

Charlie: 

"Yeah, it’s red yarn because that’s the color of danger and secrets. Now—point A." 

(He jabs the board.) 

"Epstein. Rich guy. Planes. Islands. Water everywhere." 

Dennis: 

"Okay, yes, islands are surrounded by water. That’s not—" 

Charlie (cutting him off): 

"Hold on, hold on, I’m gettin’ there. Point B." 

(Another jab.) 

"Octopus. Lives in water. Very smart. Multiple arms. Can be in many places at once." 

Mac (nodding slowly): 

"That actually checks out so far." 

Dennis: 

"No it does not." 

Charlie: 

"Point C." 

(He reveals a crude drawing of an octopus piloting an airplane.) 

"Private jets. Who flies planes? Pilots. Who has the hand-eye coordination for that? Eight-armed geniuses." 

Frank (murmuring): 

"I been sayin’ pilots are freaks." 

Dennis (rubbing his temples): 

"This is insane. This is fully insane." 

Charlie: 

"NO, see, this is patterns, Dennis. You hate patterns because they threaten your little control bubble." 

Mac: 

"So… are you saying Epstein was working for the octopus?" 



Charlie: 

"Or was the octopus." 

[Beat.] 

Dennis: 

"He was not an octopus." 

Charlie (slamming the pointer down): 

"PROVE IT." 

Mac (hesitant): 

"I mean… did anyone ever see him swim?" 

Dennis: 

"Oh my god." 

Charlie (warming up now): 

"Now here’s where it gets interesting. Ink." 

(He taps a word written in Sharpie.) 

"Contracts. NDAs. Documents. You ever try to read one of those? Might as well be squiggly ink lines." 

Dennis: 

"You’re describing legal language." 

Charlie: 

"Yeah. OCTOPUS LANGUAGE." 

Frank (eyes widening): 

"Son of a…" 

Dennis (standing abruptly): 

"This is slanderous nonsense built on nothing but marine biology and vibes." 

Charlie: 

"Okay, then explain this." 

(He flips over a pizza box with a photo taped to it.) 

"Humidity. Moisture. Sweat. Secrecy." 

Dennis (smirking despite himself): 

"I mean… that guy was getting everyone wet." 

Mac: 

"Dennis!" 

Dennis (shrugs): 

"I’m just saying. There was a lot of… dampness surrounding the whole operation." 

Charlie (eyes lighting up): 

"THANK YOU. Wet. Water. Ocean-adjacent crimes." 

Mac (standing, conflicted): 

"Okay, okay, okay. I don’t love this. But I also don’t love that the octopus knew my contract details before I did." 

Dennis: 

"That’s because you didn’t read your contract, Mac." 



Mac: 

"I skimmed the parts with numbers and skipped the tentacle clauses!" 

Frank (quietly): 

"I signed mine with a thumbprint. He liked that." 

Dennis (alarmed): 

"He?" 

Charlie (grinning): 

"See? This is what I’m talkin’ about. You guys didn’t wanna listen before. You pooh-pooh’d me. You laughed. You said, ‘Charlie, 

stop connecting things.’" 

Dennis: 

"Because the connections are unhinged!" 

Charlie (leaning in, deadly serious): 

"And yet… octopus is real." 

[Silence.] 

Mac (softly): 

"So what happens now?" 

Charlie: 

"Now? Now we stay alert. We watch the water. We don’t trust anybody who owns more than one boat." 

Frank: 

"I gotta lotta boats." 

Charlie: 

"Yeah, Frank, you’re on thin ice. Or… thin water." 

Dennis (throwing his hands up): 

"I refuse to live in a world where this board has authority." 

Charlie (tapping the board lovingly): 

"Too late, dude. The board’s got suction now." 

[Offscreen, faint suction-cup sounds echo again. Everyone freezes.] 

Mac: 

"…that was definitely wet." 

Dennis (through clenched teeth): 

"I hate being wrong in a damp way." 

[Fade out as Charlie begins adding more string, humming triumphantly.] 







Disqualification: 16Count Out: 20

31. Hammerlock...............18

32. Headbutt....................23

33. Headlock....................29

34. Hip Toss......................22

35. Irish Whip...................18

36. Knee Drop..................19

37. Knee Lift.....................15

38. Knife-Edge Chop.........16

39. Lariat..........................13

40. Leg Sweep..................21

41. Low Blow....................17

42. Mongolian Chop...........5

43. Monkey Flip................17

44. Mounted Punches......26

45. Palm Strike.................13

46. Pumphandle Slam........8

47. Rear Naked Choke........6

48. Rib Breaker.................25

49. Rope Burn....................9

50. Savate Kick...................1

51. Shoulder Block.............6

52. Shoulder Breaker..........8

53. Side Slam....................29

54. Snapmare.....................2

55. Spinning Back Fist.......11

56. Step-Over Toe Hold......7

57. Suplex.........................10

58. Tree of Woe Kicks.........1

59. Turnbuckle Smash......28

60. Wristlock......................4

1. Ankle Lock..................28

2. Arm Drag Takedown...30

3. Arm Wrench...............19

4. Atomic Drop...............22

5. Back Elbow Smash......26

6. Bear Hug.....................23

7. Big Boot......................16

8. Bodyslam....................24

9. Bulldog.......................14

10. Catapult......................15

11. Chair Shot...................20

12. Chickenwing...............25

13. Chokeslam..................21

14. Clothesline.................20

15. Crescent Kick..............24

16. Cross-Armbar.............27

17. Double Axehandle......14

18. Dropkick.......................4

19. Eagle Split...................12

20. Elbow Smash................9

21. Enzuigiri........................5

22. European Uppercut....27

23. Eye Gouge..................11

24. Face Rake.....................3

25. Fallaway Slam.............30

26. Flying Body Press........12

27. Flying Dropkick.............3

28. Flying Elbow Drop......10

29. Forearm Smash............2

30. Full Nelson...................7

61. Atomic Leg Drop.........44

62. Backbreaker...............45

63. Big Splash...................41

64. Boston Crab................45

65. Brainbuster.................41

66. Camel Clutch..............38

67. Cobra Clutch...............42

68. Cradle Suplex..............40

69. Cutter.........................38

70. DDT............................43

71. Death Valley Driver.....39

72. Diving Headbutt.........37

73. Figure Four.................40

74. Gorilla Press Slam.......37

75. Gourdbuster...............39

76. Guillotine Choke.........31

77. Hurricanrana..............31

78. Moonsault..................33

79. Neckbreaker...............33

80. Piledriver....................42

81. Powerbomb................36

82. Powerslam..................34

83. Scorpion Deathlock....36

84. Sleeper.......................34

85. Slingshot Suplex.........35

86. Spear..........................32

87. Spinebuster................32

88. Stunner......................43

89. Sunset Flip..................35

90. Superplex...................44
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